
I 

I 

A\'lARD - CONTRACT 
FOR "LOCKEFORD 
STREET IMPROVEMENTS, 
HAM LANE TO CAL IF­
ORNIA STREET" 

RES • NO • 8 2- 6 2 

City Manager Glaves presented the following bids 
which had been received for "Lockeford Street 
Improvements, Ham Lane to California Street"-

BIDDER ~B_I~D~,~B~A~S~E~B~I~D~&~A~L~T~E~R~N~A~T~E 
A B 

Claude c. Wood Co. $ 208,019 $ 211,519 
Granite Construction $ 216,130 $ 210,971 

' 
Teichert Construction$ 234,446 $ 233,218 

Following recom:nendat::.on of the City Manager, 
Council adopted the following resolution: L 

RESOLUTION NO. 82-62 

RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR "LOCKEFORD 
STREET IMPROVEMENTS, UM1 LANE TO CALIFORNIA STREET" 
TO CLAUDE C. \'lOOD COMPANY, INC., THE LOW BIDDER, 
IN THE AMOUNT OF $208,019.00. 

Further, Council appropriated an additional $180, QOO 
in TDA funds to complete the subject project. 

I 



f" (j. 7/7 () 

RESOLUTION NO. 82-62 

AWARD - !.OCKEFORD STREET IMPROVEMENTS, HAM LANE 
TO CALIFORNIA STREET 

WHEREAS, in answer to notice duly published in 
accordance with law and the order of this City Council, sealed 
bids were received and publicly opened by the City Clerk of this 
City on June 30, 1982 at 11:00 a.m. for the contract for 
Lockeford Street Improvements, Ham Lane to Califernia Street 
as described in the specifications therefor approved by the 
City Council June 16, 1982; and 

WHEREAS, said bids have been compared, checked, 
and tabulated and a report thereof filed with the City Manager 
as follows: 

BIDDER BID, BASE BID & ALTERNATE 

Claude C. Weod Co.,Inc. 
Granite Censtruction Co. 
Teichert Censtrur.tien Ce. 

A 

$208,019 
$216,130 
$234,446 

B 

$211,519 
$210,971 
$233,218 

WHEREAS, the City Mana<Jer recomment!s that award be 
made to the low bidder, Claude C. Woad Company, Ine. 

NOW,THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of 
the City of Lodi that aNard of contract for LGckeford Street 
Improvements, Ham La,ne te California Street be and the same is 
hereby made to Claude c. WoOd Company, Inc. the lew bidder, 
in the amount of $208,019.00. 

Dated: July 7, 1982 

I hereby eertify that Resolution No. 82-62 was passed 
and aeGpted by the City Council of the City of Lodi 
in a regular meeting held July 7, 1982 by the 
followinq vote: 

Ayes: 

Noes: 

Ceuncil Members - Snider, Olson, Pinkerton, 
M·urphy and Reid 

Council Members - None 

Absent: Council Members None 

82-62 

lUW, ~. ~d,_, 
ALICE M. REIMCHE 
City Clerk 

l 
f 
t • t' 
i 
l 

i 
( 

r 

i 

I 

! 
t 
! .. 
; 



( 

llun1 lane to Cal Horn~ Street 
"TabulatC:~s of bids received June 30, 1982 

BASE Cl D 

ITHt 1\PPROXIP.ATE 
NO. QUAtiTilY .. LS 

2. 100,8~0 SF 
J. 12, l 00 SF ... 2,3oo n 
5. 2lt0 LF 
6. S,ltoo sr 

]. 1 ,180 SF 
8. 265 LF 
9- 7 EA 

10. 19 EA 

11. 18 EA 
12. LS 

13. LS 

AlTERNATE A 

IT EM APPROXIMATE 
NO. QUANTITY 

1. 
2. 
). 

lt,320 C!Y 
2,1too lon 
2,500 Ton 

AlTERNATE B 

ITEM APPROXIMATE 
NO. QUAt-. i ITY 

l. 3,700 CY 
2. 3,700 Ton 

DESCRI f'T ION 

Clearing and Grubbin3 
Compact Original Ground 
Concrete Subgrade Co:.-;>act ion 
Residential Curb ar.d Gutter 
Com;nercial Cutter 
Sidc\·lalk, Resident ia 1 Drive 
and Wheelchair Ramp 
Commercial Drive\·lay 
12-inch Storm Drain 
Side Inlet Catch Basin 
Adjust \later Valve Frames 
and Covers 
Adjust Manhole Framer. and Cc:wers 
Traffic Signal Underground Instal­
lation 
Excavatien Safety 

EtJC INEER' S 
ESTH1ATE 

UUIT 
PR.JCE 

TOT At 

$ LS 
0.10 
0.25 
s.so 
9.00 

2.00 
2.50 

30.00 
z.so.oo 

200.00 
z.oo.oo 

3,000.00 
LS 

PRICE 

$ 2() ,271. 00 
10,084.00 

3,025.00 
19,550 .. 00 

2,160.00 

. 10,800.00 
2,950.00 
7,9-$0.00 
),150.00 

3,800.00 
7,200.00 

3,000.00 
1,000.00 

BASE BID TOTAL $ 9lt,9lt0.00 

DESCRIPT HlN 

Roadway Excav<lt ion (f) 
Aggregate Base 
Asphalt Concrete 

ENG WEER'S 
ESTIMATE 

UNIT 
P~IC~ 

$ 8.00 
10.00 
25.00 

TOTAL 
PIHC:E 

$ 3lt,560.00 
21t,ooo.oo 
62.500.00 

AlTERNATE "A" SUBTOTAL $ 121,060.00 

DESCRIPTION 

Road\-Jay Excavation (F) 
Asphalt Concrete 

ENGINEER'S 
ESTIMATE 

UNIT 
PRICE 

No Engineer's 
No Engineer's 

TOTAl 
PRICE 

Esti-mate 
Estimate 

t ' . r. 
f r 
(. 

~-

! 
' L 

I 
! 
I 



illlltlii'lllllif*fiS'ir'· •••.._...~~----.... -~~--.. --~~-----·-~--~--····--···-- .... ---... ~."-~·---~ 

LOCKEF'Oi\0 STREET. IMPROVEMENTS, Ham L:1ne to .Californta Street, cont'd. 

BASE BID ..... 
CLAUD£ C. \JOOD ~GRANITE T'ICHERT 
COMPANY, INC. CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTH>N 

UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL 
PRICE PRICE PRICE Pl\1 CE PRICE PRICE 

1. $ LS $ 18,000.00 $ LS $ 12.649.00 $ LS $ 20,100.00 
2. o. 10 10,0S4.oo 0.2.0 20,168.00 . a. 15 15 t 126,00 
'3 0 o.so 6,050.00 o.~s s.~,~s.oo 0.43 5,20).00 
4. s.so 19,550.00 7.50 17,250.00 10.70 2.4,610.00 
s. a. so 2,040.00 ?.so 1,800.00 10.70 2,568.00 

0 ;: 1. 55 8,370.00 l. 80 9,720.00 2. 10 11,340.00 
2.75 3,245.00 2..50 2,950.00 3.20 3,776.00 

8. 40.00 10,600.00 20.(!)0 5,300,00 32.00 8,~80.00 
g. sso.oo 3,aso.ao 1 ,soo.oo 10,500.00 430.00 3,010.00 

10. 220.00 4' 180.00 130.00 2,470.00 16$.00 3,135.00 
t t • 350.00 6,300.00 220.00 3,960.00 lt6o.oo 8,280.00 
12. 6,200.00 6,200.00 6,500.00 6,50:0.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 
13. 200.00 200.00 1. 00 1. 00 100.00 100.00 . -
BASE 810 TOTAL $ 98,669.00 $ 98;713.00 $112.,228.00 

ALTERNATE A 

1. $ s.oo $ 21,600.00 $ 6.50 $ 28,080.00 $ 7.90 $ 34,128.00 
2. 10.00 24,ooo.oo 10.88 26,112.00 10.35 24,840.00 
3. 25.50 63,750.00 25.29 63,225.00 25.30 63,250.00 

~ALTERNATE A SUBTOTAL $109,350.00 $117,417.00 $122,218.00 

ALTERNATE 8 

1 • . .. ·. $ 5.25 $ 19,q2S.OO $ . 6.47 $ 23,754.00 . $ 8.00 $ 2.9,600.00 
2. 2.5.25 93,425.00 2).92 88,504.00 24.70 91,390.00 

A~TtRNATt B SUBTOTAL $112,8$0.00 
(F) denotes final pay quantttay 

$112,258.00 $120,990.00 

TOTAL BASE BID +ALTA $208,019.00 $216,130.00 $234,446.00 
IOTAL BASE BID'+ ALT B $211,519.00 ' $210,971.00 $233,218.00 0 



r 

() 

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

City Counct1 

City Manager 

June 30, 1982 

Contract for "LOCKEFORD STREET IMPROVEMENTS, Ham Lane 
to California Street" 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the City Counci 1 award the bid for the above projec:t 
to Claude C. Wood Company, Inc. the low bidder, in the amount of $208,019.00, 
and appropriate an additional $180,000 in TDA funds to complete the project. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: Plans and specifications for this project were appreved 
by the City Counei 1 on June 16, 1982. Bids were opened on Wednesday, 
June 30, 1982, and the following 3 bids were received: 

BIDDER 

C 1 aude C. Wood Company, Inc. 
Granite Construction Co. 
Teichert Construction Co. 

Engineer's Estimate 

LOCATION 

Lodi 
Stockton 
Stockton 

A tabulation of the b.ids has also been attached. 

BID, BASE BID & AlTERNATE 

A 

$ 208,019 
$ 216,130 
$ 231t,lt46 

B 

$ 211,519 
s 210,971 
s '-33,218 

$ 216,000 

Presently. $91,000 of Transportation Development Act funds has been appropdated 
to reconstruct Lockeford Street from Ham laAe to Crescent Avenue. Expansion of 
the proJect to California Street and wldening on the north side have resulted in 
the higher p.roject cost and the need for additional funds. The low hid also 
includes $6200 to install conduit and foundations for a future traffic signal 
at Cal ifornta Street within the project 1 imi ts. 

A similar bid for street light conduit foundations was not requested since thls 
cost wou~ borne by property owners under an assessment district. 

ac L. Ronsko 
ub )i c Works Oi rector 

At achment 

JLR:RCP:dnw 

APPROVED: FILE tfO. 

HENRY A. GLAVES, City Hanager 



t) 
• LOCKEFORD STREET IMPR<I11'iMENTS 

Ham Lane to California Street 
'') 
! 

BASE BID 

ITEH APPROXIMATE 
NO. QUANTITY 

l. LS 
2. l00,81tO SF 
3. 12,100 SF 

"· 2,300 LF 
5. 240 LF 
6. 5,400 SF 

7. 1,180 SF 
8. 265 LF 
9. 7 EA 

10. 19 EA 

11. 18 EA 
12. LS 

13. LS 

ALTERNATE A 

ITEM APPROXIMAtE 
NO. QUANTITY 

1. 
2. 
3-

It. 320 CY 
2,400 Ton 
2,500 Ton 

ALTERNATE B 

ITEH APPROXIMATE 
NO. QUANTITY 

1. 3,700 CY 
2. 3,700 Ton 

Tabulations of bids received June 30, 1982 

DESCRIPTION 

Clearing and Grubbing 
Compact Original Ground 
Concrete Subgrade Compaction 
Residential Curb and Gutter 
Comnerc:ial Gutter 
Sidewalk, Residential Drive 
and Whee 1 cha i r Rami' 
Commercial Driveway 
12-inch Storm Drain 
S1de lnlet Catch Basin 
Adjust Vater Valve Frames 
and Covers 
Adjust Manhole Frames and Covers 
Traffic Signa 1 Underground lnsta 1-
lation 
Excavation Safety 

ENGINEER'S 
ESTIMAn: 

UNIT 
PRICE 

$ LS 
0.10 
0.25 
8.50 
9.00 

2.00 
2.50 

30.00 
1a5o.oo 

200.00 
r.oo.oo 

3,000.00 
LS 

TOTAL 
PRICE 

$ 20,271.00 
l&,081t.OO 
3,025.00 

19 ,550 •. 00 
2,160.00 

lo.soo..oo 
2,950.00 
7,950.00 
3-,150.00 

3,800.00 
7,200.00 

3,000.00 
1 ,ooo. 00 

BASE BID TOTAL $ 9lt,940.00 

illCRlPT ION 

Roadway Excavat ion (F) 
Aggregate Base 
As!)halt Concrete 

ENGINEeR'S 
ESTIMATE 

UNIT 
PRICE 

$ 8.00 
10.00 
25.00 

TOTAL 
PRICE 

$ 3la,560.00 
21a,ooo.oo 
62 t 500.00 

ALTERNATE 11A11 SUBTOTAL $ 12 1 • 060. 00 

DESCRIPTION 

Roadway Excavation (F) 
As!)halt Concrete 

UNIT 

ENGINEER'S 
ESTIMATE 

PRICE 

No Engineer's 
No Engineer's 

TOTAl 
PRICE 

Estimate 
Est 1-mate 



... 4.: .. --~ .. - ... ~~ .. ~~~·MLLWii1kffft:~!·. ·, . . ..... .,· ... "·" ::~. -· .:,~·~;..;: ..;..:.•. __ _____;;,..._ . 
~~~------------------------------.. --------------~----~·-······~~<~·-·-~~-....... ~····"··~~---

LOCKEFORD STREET IMPROVEMENTS, Ham Lane to California Street, cont'd. 

BASE 810 

CLAUDE C. WOOD 'GMt·lliE TEICHERT 
COMPANY, INC. ;oNSJJ\U_Cj' I Ot! CONSTRUCTION -

• UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL 
PRIC!, PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE r'!\ICE 

1. $ LS s 18,000.00 $ LS $ 12.649.00 $ LS ~ 20,100.00 
2. o. 10 10,084.00 0.20 20,168.00 o. 15 15,126.0!) 
). 0.50 6,050.00 0.45 5,lt45.00 0.43 5,20).00 

"· 8.50 19,550.00 7.50 17,250.00 10.70 21t,6lv.JO 
s. 8. so 2,040.00 7.50 1,800.00 10.70 2,568.00 

0 6. 1. 55 8,370.00 1.80 9,720.00 2. 10 ll t 340.00 
7. 2.75 3,245.00 2.50 2,950.00 3.20 3' 776.00 
8. 40.00 10,600.00 20.00 5,300.00 32.0\l 8,480.00 
9. 550.00 3,850.00 1,500.00 10,500.00 430.00 3,010.00 

10. 220.00 4,180.00 130.00 2,47<>.00 165.00 3,135.00 
1 t • 350.00 6,300.00 220.00 3,960.00 46o.oo 8,280.00 
12. 6,200.00 6,200.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 
13. 200.00 200.00 1.00 t.oo 100.00 1oo.oo -
BASE BID TOTAL $ 98,669.00 $ 98,71).00 $112,228.00 

ALTERNATE A 

t. $ 5.00 $ 21 ,600.00 s 6.50 $ 28,080.00 s 7.90 $ 34,128.00 
2. 10.00 24,000.00 10.88 26,112.00 10.)5 24,8140.()0 
). 25.50 63,750.00 25.29 63,22$.00 25.30 63,250.00 e ' t' 

ALTERNATE A SUBTOTAL $109,350.00 $117 t 417. 00 $122,218.00 

ALTERNATE B 

1. $ 5.25 $ 19,425.00 $ 6.47 $ 23,754.00 $ 8.00 $ 29,600.00 
2. 25.25 93,425.00 23.92 88,504.00 24.70 91,390.00 

ALTERNATE 8 SUBTOTAL $112,850.00 $112,258.00 $120,990.00 
(F) denotes ft na 1 pay quantI tay 

.. TOTAL BASE BID +ALTA $208,019.00 $216,130.00 $234,446.00 
• ; . TOTAL BASE BID+ ALT B $211,519.00 $210,971.00 $233,218.00 


